
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 11 June 2019 - 6:00 pm
Conference Room, Barking Learning Centre, 2 Town Square, Barking, IG11 7NB

Date of publication: 3 June 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Bob Champion North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Det. Insp. John Cooze Metropolitan Police 

Dr Nadeem Moghal Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Cllr Lynda Rice LBBD (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity)

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Eileen Keller LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Stephen Norman London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Ian Winter CBE Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 15 January 
2019 (Pages 3 - 6) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 64) 

5. Children and Young People Evidence Review (Pages 65 - 84) 

6. Older People Evidence Review (Pages 85 - 100) 

7. Global Burden of Disease Study Data 2017 (Pages 101 - 134) 

8. LGBT+ Policy Statement and Action Plan (Pages 135 - 166) 

9. Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q3 and 
Q4 2018/19 (Pages 167 - 183) 

Health Scrutiny Reviews 

10. Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review (Pages 185 - 194) 

11. Cancer Scrutiny Review - Update on progress of Action Plan (Pages 195 - 
208) 

12. Oral Health in Early Years Scrutiny Review - Update on progress of Action 
Plan (Pages 209 - 213) 

STANDING ITEMS 

13. Chair's Report (Pages 215 - 220) 

14. Forward Plan (Pages 221 - 226) 

15. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

16. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  



Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing 
this agenda.

17. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 15 January 2019
(6:00 - 8:08 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice, Matthew 
Cole, DI John Cooze, Sharon Morrow and Nathan Singleton  

Also Present: Brian Parrott, Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board. 

Apologies:  Ian Winter, Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding 
Children Board. 

34. Apologies for Absence

35. Declaration of Members' Interests

Melody Williams, NELFT declared an interest and took no part in the discussions 
in relation to Item 5-Health-Based Places of Safety. 

36. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 7 November 
2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 were confirmed as correct 
subject to the inclusion of Ceri Jacobs, CCG in the list of those present.

37. Barking Riverside: Developing the health and care model and specification 
for a Health and Wellbeing Hub

Following a workshop convened for Board members on 5 September 2018, the 
Board received a presentation from Mark Howard, Project Manager on the 
findings/conclusions to date on the proposed design of the Health & Wellbeing 
Hub in the new district centre  and the health/care model; the approach to the 
associated community engagement, which at the Board’s request should also 
include the Adult College as a key stakeholder. The Board also had regard to the 
governance model which has been drawn up around the formation of the ‘Locality 
4 Board’ and the technical aspects around the development of the Healthy New 
[...]
pter 5

Emily Plane, Programmes Manager BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups

 

This report was prepared by:

Pauline Corsan, Personal Assistant to Director of Public Health

P
age 63



©2019 London Borough of Barking and Dagenham | Publication reference number: MC8631 | Date: June 2019

P
age 64



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

11 June 2019

Title: BHR Children and Young People’s Transformation Board – Best Practice 
Evidence Review

Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Authors: 
Florence Henry, Public Health Strategy Officer,
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Paul Starkey, Health Improvement Advanced 
Practitioner, London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3059
E-mail:florence.henry@lbbd.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8227 5170
E-mail: paul.starkey@lbbd.gov.uk  

Sponsor: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Summary: 
The report was written at the request of the BHR Children’s and Young People’s 
Transformation Board to provide the evidence on best practice for the three priority areas 
mentioned above. It was taken to the board on the 28th March 2019 supported by a 
presentation that outlined the three key areas covered in the report.  During the writing of 
the report we were mindful of the fact that in BHR, each council is at a different stage of 
transformation and the challenges that this creates for developing an integrated BHR 
health creation approach.  It should be noted that the aim was to inform and provoke 
discussion about what is currently taking place in BHR and how we can best make the 
changes that will enhance the lives of children and young people. This paper is also being 
presented at Redbridge and Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Boards.

The three priority areas identified in this report are the Best Start in Life, Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACEs) and Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
[...]
 between families’ socio-economic circumstances and the 
chance of being subject to abuse or neglect through:

- child protection policies including explicit and specific consideration of the 
impact of families’ socio-economic circumstances

- all anti-poverty policies include the relationship to Child abuse and Neglect 
(CAN) as a significant dimension

- training programmes for frontline staff to develop thinking around. 

9 http://www.mstuk.org/about-mst-uk/mst-can 

Page 69

http://www.mstuk.org/about-mst-uk/mst-can


2) There is currently a need for an improved evidence-base
In the UK, there is limited evidence base in terms of official data and 
research. The paper recommends that there is a need to expand this 
evidence-base through official data collected on child protection systems 
should include a common core dataset that supports comparisons of which 
children and families are involved, how services intervene and the short, 
medium and long-term outcomes:

- identify ways of including information on family socio-economic 
circumstances or linking data on family circumstances to CAN data

- develop improved measures of the longer term economic and social 
outcomes of child protection systems for individual children beyond the 
current information around care leavers up to age 21.

3) There should be a focus on reducing family poverty in the population 
- Work on anti-poverty policies which reduce inequities in child health and 

education and incorporate a focus on their relevance for Child Abuse and 
Neglect

- data gathering which enables groups and neighbourhoods.

 Focus on vulnerable mothers from pregnancy until the child reaches the 
age of 2. Programmes that involve health visitors and specialist nurses 
undertaking home visits have had successful outcomes, including improvements 
in prenatal health, fewer childhood injuries, fewer subsequent unplanned 
pregnancies and increases in maternal employment and children’s school 
readiness. 

Family Nur
[...]
 with the What Works in Children’s 
Social Care?

What opportunities are there for Joint Commissioning in these three areas across 
the boroughs?

Given the increase in the number of pupils with special needs in mainstream 
schools, should the board consider commissioning more Specialist School Nurses 
for mainstream schools?

6.0 Integration

6.1 As a partnership document across BHR, the Children and Young People’s 
Transformation Board – Best Practice Evidence Review outlines the importance of 
focusing on the three priority areas to support the key health outcomes for children 
and young people.  

7.0 Financial Implications
 
      Implications completed by Murad Khan, Group Finance Manager:

7.1 This report is mainly for information and sets out to provide the Health and 
Wellbeing Board the evidence base required for best practice in three key priority 
areas of Best Start in Life, Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) and Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND). As such, there are no financial 
implications arising directly from the report. 

Page 83



8.0 Legal Implications

Implications completed by Dr. Paul Feild Senior Governance Lawyer

8.1 This is an information and discussion item. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 
conferred the responsibility for health improvement to local authorities. In addition, 
as a best value authority under the Local Government Act 1999 there is a duty on 
the Council to secure continuous improvement. The Health and Well-Being Board 
terms of reference established its function to ensure that the providers of health and 
social care services work in their delivery in an integrated manner. The report from 
Barking Havering Redbridge (BHR) Children’s and Young People’s Transformation 
Board highlights three priority areas for young people being Best Start in Life, 
Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) and Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND). These strategic areas of focus were chosen by the Joint 
Commissioning Board because of their potential to significantly improve health 
outcomes for children and young people living in BHR. For each of these priority 
areas, the purpose of this report is to outline why this is an important area of focus 
for BHR, by including some headline BHR data and national and international best 
practice for interventions in these areas.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

None.

List of Appendices

None. 

Page 84



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

11 June 2019

Title: BHR Older People and Frailty Transformation Board – Best Practice 
Evidence Review 

Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jill Williams Shared Care Officer,
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Tom Stansfeld Health Improvement Advanced 
Practitioner – Policy Officer, London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2857
E-mail: jill.willams@lbbd.gov.uk

Tel: 020 8227 5120
E-mail: Thomas. stansfeld@lbbd.gov.uk  

Sponsor: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Summary: 
The report was written at the request of the BHR Older people and Frailty Transformation 
Board to provide evidence on best practice. The paper is structured around the following 
four priorities:

1. Healthy Well – Helping residents to age well, reducing social inequalities and 
improve primary prevention and community integration/socialisation. 

2. Integrated Models of Care – Create new models of care that are co-designed in 
the local area and that support older people to maintain or reduce their risk of 
deterioration. 

3. High Intensity Interventions – Create a system that responds to urgent needs 
within usual places of residence, and design interventions that prevent increasing 
dependence. 

4. End of Life – Supporting a good end of life experience for the older person, their 
family and carers, particularly 
[...]
rician or specialist nurses. The ability of community based teams to 
seek advice and support allowed them to realise improved outcomes and help keep 
people in their community for longer. 

 Technology – The use of technology is very important in providing the 
transformation required. Use of social technology such as Breezie and other apps 
that can help reduce social isolation and increase connectivity and education 
opportunities for older adults are key in aiding prevention. Whilst ensuring that the 
professionals working across the health and social care have access to technology 
that makes sharing actions and care records as seamless as possible. 

 Centre of coordination – In order to ensure quality and equity in care there should 
be central coordination for the work ongoing across BHR. 

Questions for Discussion: 

1) What are the main opportunities and threats to successfully moving away from a 
hospital centric system to one that is based in the community?

2) Which of the seven key themes outlined at the start of the paper will present the 
greatest opportunity for successful transformation?

3) Based on this what does the transformation board need to do differently to change?

8.    Financial Implications:

Implications completed by Murad Khan, Group Accountant: 

8.1. This report is mainly for information and sets out to provide the Health and     Wellbeing 
Board the evidence base required to review initiatives and best practice of a place-
based system that improves the health and care for the older people’s population of 
BHR. As such, there are no financial implications arising directly from the report.

9.     Legal Implications:

Implications completed by Dr. Paul Feild Senior Governance lawyer: 

Page 99



9.1. The Health and Social Care Act (2012) conferred the responsibility for health 
improvement to local authorities. In addition, as a best value authority under the Local 
Government Act 1999 there is a duty on the Council to secure conti
[...]
s 
index

High fasting plasma 
glucose

High systolic blood 
pressure

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500 Barking & Dagenham Havering Redbridge

R
at

e 
of

 D
A

LY
s 

pe
r 1

00
,0

00

Page 134



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

11 June 2019 

Title: LGBT+ Policy Statement and Action Plan

Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Fiona Wright, Consultant in Public Health, 
LBBD
Susan Botros, Community Development 
Officer – Equalities, LBBD

Contact Details:
E-mail: susan.botros@lbbd.gov.uk  

Sponsor: 
Tom Hook, Director of Policy and Participation, LBBD 

Summary: 
The attached document is the policy statement and action plan for our LGBT+ community 
in Barking and Dagenham.

The policy statement is a standalone document informed by the LGBT+ community needs 
assessment. The needs assessment will be published on the LBBD website once final 
checks have been completed.

The policy statement outlines the context for this work and the key messages and 
recommendations that the council will take forward. To better engage with the LGBT+ 
community and improve outcomes, for example in health, wellbeing and community safety 
requires actions broader than the council. The document also makes recommendations for 
partners. 

It is suggested that the Partnership Equalities Group would have oversight of delivery of 
the recommendations, reporting on progress on a six-monthly basis. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

(i) Endorse the LGBT+ policy statement and action plan and associated 
recommendations and

(ii) Approve the Partnership Equalities Group having oversight of delivery of the 
recommendations.

Page 135

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:susan.botros@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by Murad Khan – Group Accountant

1.1 This report is mainly for information. As such, there are no financial implications 
arising out of the repor
[...]
 People & Resilience

P
age 166



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

11 June 2019

Title: Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report – Q3 
and Q4 2018/19

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Decision: No

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Rosanna Fforde, Senior Intelligence and 
Analysis Officer, London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham

Contact Details: 
Rosanna.Fforde@lbbd.gov.uk  
020 8227 2394

Sponsor: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Summary: 
To track progress across the wide remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Board 
has agreed an outcomes framework which prioritises key issues for the improvement of 
the public’s health and their health and social care services. 

This high-level dashboard is monitored quarterly by the Board and this report forms the 
account of performance in quarters 3 and 4 2018/19 or the latest data available.

This indicator set is due be reviewed to bring it into alignment with the refreshed Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Recommendation(s)
Members of the Board are recommended to:

i. Review the overarching dashboard and raise any questions with lead officers, lead 
agencies or the chairs of subgroups as Board members see fit and

ii. Note the detail provided on specific indicators, and to raise any questions on 
remedial actions or actions being taken to sustain good performance.

Reason(s)

The dashboard indicators were chosen to represent the wide remit of the Board while 
remaining manageable in number. It is therefore important that Board members use this 
opportunity to review key areas of Board business and confirm that effective delivery of 
services and programmes is taking place. Subgroups are undertaking further monitoring 
across the wider range of indicators in the Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework. 
When areas of concern arise outside of the indicators ordinarily reported to the Board, 
these will be e
[...]
provement 
Bob Champion, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
D.I. John Cooze, Metropolitan Police
Dr Nadeem Moghal, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Cllr Lynda Rice, LBBD Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity 
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)

P
age 226


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 15 January 2019
	4 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19
	Appendix A Director of Public Health Annual Report

	5 Children and Young People Evidence Review
	6 Older People Evidence Review
	7 Global Burden of Disease Study Data 2017
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H

	8 LGBT+ Policy Statement and Action Plan
	Appendix A

	9 Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q3 and Q4 2018/19
	Appendix A - HWBB Dashboard
	Appendix B - Performance Summary Reports
	Appendix C - CQC Inspections

	10 Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review
	Appendix A

	11 Cancer Scrutiny Review - Update on progress of Action Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Oral Health in Early Years Scrutiny Review - Update on progress of Action Plan
	Appendix 1

	13 Chair's Report
	Appendix A Chair's Report

	14 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 11 June 2019
(6:00  - 8:05 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, Cllr Lynda Rice 
and Nathan Singleton  

Also Present:  

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf, Bob Champion and Kimberly Cope, 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 15 January 
2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were confirmed as correct.

3. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19

The Director of Public Health presented his Annual Report for 2018/19, which 
provided an opportunity for an independent assessment of the health of the 
population and to focus on some priority areas the Council and its partners needed 
to think through in order to improve health outcomes. He referred to the 
transformation taking place in integrated care across Barking and Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge (BHR) and stated that it was an opportunity for Public 
Health to give direction to health system leaders. His key message was that 
applying the same strategy would lead to the same outcomes and it was 
necessary to take a fundamentally different approach to health and care and 
shape the system’s accountability and governance arrangements to ensure they 
served desired outcomes. He strongly believed that gaining consensus on what 
local services should look like and building relationships in the community would 
lead to improvements in performance and outcomes. 

The Chair praised the report for its quality and felt that it demonstrated that the 
Council knew its community well. She asked that the Barking and Dagenham 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) place the report on the agenda for their 
governing body meeting so that it could be discussed in more detail in their role as 
commissioners. 

The Board discussed the meaning and importance of co-design and co-production 
of services and documents, particularly with residents. To achieve this, Board 
members felt that when reviewing governance arrangements, system leaders 
would need to go beyond the ‘usual suspects’ and find people who had a strong 
stake and passion in the community. They emphasised the importance of this 
Board challenging other local boards on these ambitions and whether they are 
looking at ways to join-up their work.



The Chair stated that there seemed to be a perception that various local boards 
had fallen into ‘silo’ working again and that the Away Day in July this year, which 
would be a joint meeting of health and well-being boards across BHR, was an 
excellent opportunity to review and address this. 

The Director of People and Resilience stated that she was confident that the new 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Board arrangements would give a stronger voice to 
children and their families and facilitate the Council to self-assess, which would 
drive continual improvement. She added that officers in adult social care would be 
undertaking a ‘story-telling’ exercise in July whereby residents would lead their 
own assessments for eligibility for social care to ensure social workers understood 
their circumstances fully. These types of initiatives gave her confidence that the 
Council would be able to respond to the challenge of resident involvement in how 
services are shaped and delivered. 

The BHRCCG’s Director for Transformation and Delivery stated that she 
welcomed the report and felt that it was in line with the direction the BHRCCGs 
were taking regarding system working. She felt also that there had been some loss 
of direction in the CCGs reporting back to this Board and other local boards; 
although she felt it important to highlight the good collaborative work that had 
taken place in primary care and older people’s care transformation. 

Dr Jagan echoed the above comments. He believed the recent lapse in 
communications between different boards could be easily resolved. Whilst reports 
like this helped understand the extent of ill health in local communities better, it 
was imperative for local systems to think carefully about how services could be 
designed to enable earlier interventions to stop progression of ill health and 
disease. 

The Board was informed of a recent event held by the Early Intervention 
Foundation which involved professionals such as mid-wives and health visitors. 
There had been an excellent turnout with many discussions around the importance 
of early years intervention, which supported the Board’s discussions today. 

4. Children and Young People Evidence Review

Public Health Officers delivered a presentation based on the Best Practice 
Evidence Review Report written for the BHR Children and Young People’s 
Transformation Board. The Joint Commissioning Board had asked the 
Transformation Board to prioritise the three areas of ‘Best Start in Life’, ‘Adverse 
Childhood Experiences’ (ACEs) and ‘Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities’ (SEND) due to their potential to significantly improve health outcomes 
for children and young people living in BHR. 

Officers asked the Board, having considered the report, to discuss the following 
questions:

 The next steps and quick wins across the three priorities of Best Start in 
Life, ACEs and SEND; and 

 The opportunities for joint commissioning and the role the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would play.



The Board agreed that one of the next steps would be to get different parts of the 
system to agree to invest in one pot in order for joint commissioning to work, as 
this seemed to be a key barrier. The Board’s role was to challenge partners to go 
back to their governing bodies to get permission to go outside of normal spending 
restrictions and obtain the commitment for joint commissioning. Board members 
stated that it was important to identify clear shared benefits of joint commissioning, 
present evidence for return on investment and create a good understanding of 
what each element of the system was responsible for commissioning. A potential 
‘quick win’ was to build on the ‘early years intervention’ initiative. Finally, rather 
than trying to deliver all three priorities at once, the Board felt that officers should 
consider initially prioritising one area, namely ‘Best Start in Life’, and delivering it 
well. 

5. Older People Evidence Review

Public Health Officers delivered a presentation on BHR Older People and Frailty, 
based on the Best Practice Evidence Review Report written for the BHR Older 
People and Frailty Transformation Board. The report was structured around the 
four priority areas of ‘healthy well’ (aging well), integrated models of care, high 
intensity interventions and end of life. 

Officers asked the Board, having considered the report, to discuss the following: 

• The main opportunities and threats to successfully moving away from a 
hospital-centric system to one that’s more outward focused; and 

• How the Health and Wellbeing Board could support the integration of care 
for older adults within Barking and Dagenham.  

The Board commented that community support was essential to moving away from 
a hospital-centric system. In order to do this, commissioners must understand the 
assets of the community, and have good governance arrangements in place to 
ensure the best outcomes. Board members also discussed the social prescription 
model and the contribution of peer support networks. 

The Board noted previous pieces of work which could provide frameworks for 
building on to create a culture and community where everyone looked out for one 
another, such as the ‘I Care’ initiative and the ‘Good Neighbour Guide’. The Board 
also noted that the upcoming joint meeting of the BHR health and wellbeing 
boards involving various local partners, would provide opportunities to take forward 
this agenda. Board members discussed the ongoing system transformation, the 
development of integrated care pathways and the building of partnerships to 
enable this vision. The Board acknowledged that the Borough had a good history 
of integrated working which provided a foundation to build upon and that its role 
was to ensure different parts of the health system get on board to take this agenda 
forward. 

6. Global Burden of Disease Study Data 2017

The Senior Intelligence and Analysis Officer delivered a presentation based on the 
Report on the Global Burden of Disease Study Data which was produced to 
support the BHR Transformation Boards in their commissioning decisions. 

The Board noted that the conditions with the highest rates of years lived with 



disability were lower back pain, headache disorders and depressive disorders, all 
conditions which could be prevented or managed well through early intervention. 
Members discussed the role employers should play in caring for their employees 
by giving them advice and training on preventative measures they could take in the 
work place to avoid injury or harm to their health. Many causes of back-pain 
related disability, for example, concerned people who had manual labour jobs and 
were not advised of the correct way to carryout tasks. Employers should also have 
a wider role in supporting their employees to lead healthier lifestyles by providing 
advice around healthy eating and stopping smoking. The Chair stated that the 
Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration had been working on 
setting up a new forum for businesses which could make important contributions in 
that regard. The Chair would feed this back to the Cabinet Member. 

Members discussed the low levels of fruit and vegetable consumption in the 
borough and the role this played in ill health, for example, obesity related illnesses. 
The Board agreed that ongoing transformation work should factor this into 
commissioning future services. 

7. LGBT+ Policy Statement and Action Plan

The Council’s Commissioning Director for Adults’ Care and Support presented a 
report on behalf of the Director for Policy and Participation on the LGTB+ Policy 
Statement and Action Plan. The Policy Statement was based on a needs 
assessment, which involved interviews, surveys, and input from community 
organisations in the Borough. Whilst this provided a good basis for a starting point, 
the aim was to deepen community engagement so future iterations of the Policy 
Statement and Action Plan could be more detailed and reflective. 

The Cabinet Member for Equalities and Diversity welcomed the Policy Statement 
and Action Plan and encouraged partners to work together to deliver it. She stated 
that many members of the LGBT+ community still experienced discrimination, their 
health and well-being was worse than their fellow citizens, and services were not 
always suitable for their needs, which was not acceptable. 

The Chair emphasised the importance of equality for the LGTB+ community, 
particularly in light of the murders of young gay men committed in the Borough by 
Stephan Port and the questions surrounding the handling of the investigation. She 
hoped that the local Metropolitan Police fully endorsed the Policy Statement and 
Action Plan. Board members expressed shock at a recent incident, which had 
been covered in the news, involving two women who were subject to a 
homophobic attack on a bus in London and stated that this behaviour should not 
be tolerated.

Members were asked to note that Barking and Dagenham would have a float at 
Pride London on 6 July 2019 and that partners were encouraged to get involved in 
the parade.

The Health and Well-being Board agreed to endorse the LGBT+ Policy Statement 
and Action Plan and associated recommendations and approved the Partnership 
Equalities Group having oversight of delivery of the recommendations within it.



8. Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework Performance Report - Q3 and Q4 
2018/19

The Director for Public Health presented a report on the Outcomes Framework 
Performance for Quarter 3 and 4 2018/19.

The Board noted that there had not been improvement across many of the 
performance indicators and emphasised the importance of accountability of new 
initiatives in place to address this. Members also questioned why immunisation 
rates for children aged one were good but rates for children aged five were 
significantly behind target and asked whether this was a challenge that should be 
met more thoroughly by the local primary care networks. However, it was noted 
that some of the indicators were influenced by factors that were not within local 
control such as the myth that MMR injections could cause autism. Furthermore, 
immunisations for one-year olds were carried out at an appointment where other 
checks were carried out on the child, whereas the appointments for the five-year 
olds were just for vaccinations. The Chair suggested that technology might be the 
answer, such as a text message to parents of Year 5 children to inform them that 
their child was due a vaccination. She also questioned whether nurseries could 
state to parents wishing to register their child, that they had an expectation that the 
child had had all the relevant vaccinations before they started, as a measure to 
protect all children. 

The Board noted that programmes that involved health visitors and specialist 
nurses undertaking home visits have had successful outcomes, including 
improvements in prenatal health, fewer childhood injuries, fewer subsequent 
unplanned pregnancies and increases in maternal employment and children’s 
school readiness.

9. Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

10. Cancer Scrutiny Review - Update on progress of Action Plan

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

11. Oral Health in Early Years Scrutiny Review - Update on progress of Action 
Plan

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

12. Chair's Report

The Board noted the Chair’s report and the Chair placed on record her thanks to 
all services involved in dealing with the fire that occurred in Barking Riverside on 
Sunday, 9 June 2019.

13. Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted. 


